
 

 

 
 

City of Ryde Local Planning Panel 
AGENDA NO. 7/18 

 
 
 
Meeting Date: Thursday 8 November 2018 
Location: Council Chambers, Level 1A, 1 Pope Street, Ryde 
Time:  5.00pm 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF BUSINESS 
Item Page 
 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
2 1 WOODBINE CRESCENT, RYDE - SECTION 4.55(1A) TO MODIFY 

DEVELOPMENT CONSENT FOR A DUAL OCCUPANCY. THE 
MODIFICATIONS INCLUDE EXTENSION OF THE LENGTH OF THE 
PATIO OF DWELLING 1, CHANGES TO THE DIMENTIONS OF A 
NUMBER OF WINDOWS, DELETION OF THE SWIMMING POOL OF 
DWELLING 1A AND INTERNAL RECONFIGURATION OF ROOMS - 
MOD2018/0228 ................................................................................................ 3 
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2 1 WOODBINE CRESCENT, RYDE - SECTION 4.55(1A) TO MODIFY 
DEVELOPMENT CONSENT FOR A DUAL OCCUPANCY. THE 
MODIFICATIONS INCLUDE EXTENSION OF THE LENGTH OF THE PATIO 
OF DWELLING 1, CHANGES TO THE DIMENTIONS OF A NUMBER OF 
WINDOWS, DELETION OF THE SWIMMING POOL OF DWELLING 1A AND 
INTERNAL RECONFIGURATION OF ROOMS - MOD2018/0228  

Report prepared by: Senior Town Planner 
Report approved by: Manager - Development Assessment; Director - City Planning 

and Environment 
File Number: GRP/09/6/12/1/2 - BP18/1214 
 

 
City of Ryde  

Local Planning Panel Report 
 

DA Number MOD2018/0228 

Site Address & Ward 1 Woodbine Crescent, Ryde 
Central Ward 

Zoning R2 Low Density Residential 

Original proposal  Demolition, new dual occupancy (attached) and 
swimming pool. 

Proposal 

Section 4.55(1A) application to modify development 
consent for a dual occupancy.  
The modifications include extension of the length of 
the patio of Dwelling 1, changes to the dimensions 
of a number of windows, deletion of the swimming 
pool of Dwelling 1A, and internal reconfiguration of 
rooms. 

Property Owner Adib Obeid & Rony Obeid 

Applicant R Obeid 

Report Author Rebecca Lockart Senior Town Planner 

Lodgement Date 10 September 2018 

No. of Submission 7 submissions 

Cost of Works Section 4.55 application – Not applicable 
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Reason for Referral to 
IHAP Contentious development – 7 submissions 

Recommendation Approval 

Attachments 1. Recommended amended conditions 
2. Ryde DCP 2014 Assessment Table 
3. Original approved plans and consent 

LDA2015/0466 
4. Proposed amended plans 

 
 
 

1. Executive Summary  
 

The following report is an assessment of the proposed modification of Local 
Development Application No. LDA2015/0466, approved by Council at its meeting 
held on 28 June 2016, for demolition, new dual occupancy (attached) and swimming 
pool.  
 
The application as approved under LDA2015/0466 included the following:  
 

a) Demolition of the existing single dwelling,  
b) Construction of a new dual occupancy (attached), with each dwelling 

comprising:  
- 4 bedrooms (1 with an ensuite); 
- 2 bathrooms; 
- 1 study; 
- Kitchen, dining and separate living room;  
- Internal laundry; 
- Covered patio accessed off living areas; 
- Courtyard; and 
- Single garage with separate driveway access from Woodbine Crescent and 

internal access. 
c) Dwelling 1A also included a 4.2m x 2.5m in-ground swimming pool. 

 
The modification application seeks to make the following minor changes to the 
approved development: 
 

Dwelling 1 
a) Windows off the previous study to be reduced in size to 0.6m(w) x 1.4m(h); 
b) Deletion of the internal wall between the study and living room; and 
c) The patio and roof along the north-eastern elevation is to be increased from 

4.4m in length to 7.37m. 
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Dwelling 1A 
d) The internal laundry entrance door location amended; 
e) The internal entrance door to the ground floor study has been relocated; 
f) Swimming pool deleted; and 
g) The height of Window SEW12 on the ground floor study, has decreased from 

1.5m to 0.595m (increasing the sill height to 1.805m above floor level). 
 
The application was notified from 12 September 2018 to 28 September 2018. In 
response seven (7) submissions were received from surrounding neighbours, 
objecting to the proposed modifications. Key issues raised include: 
 

- Questioning the ability to retrospectively approve works 
- Privacy and noise impacts from the proposed modifications 
- Additional unauthorised works at the site 
- Traffic and parking concerns 
- Use of the dwelling – noise impacts 
- Landscaping not completed 

 
Amended plans were received during the assessment of the application, however as 
they were minor and insignificant to the overall development, were not notified in 
accordance with Part 2.1 of Ryde DCP 2014, 
 
The development has been assessed against the provisions of Section 4.15 and 
4.55(1A), and the proposal is considered to be of minimal environmental impact and 
substantially the same as that originally approved under LDA2015/0466. In respect of 
the assessment against relevant planning instruments, no non-compliances will result 
from the proposed changes.  
 
This report recommends approval be granted to this application, in accordance with 
amended conditions provided at Attachment 1. 
 
2. SITE & LOCALITY 

The development site is legally described as Lot 57 in DP 10373. The site is a ‘corner 
lot’ that presents to the curve of Woodbine Crescent, and has unique site dimensions 
with no distinct ‘rear’ boundary. The site has a street frontage of 51.135m to 
Woodbine Crescent, boundary to 3 Woodbine Crescent of 39.625m and boundary to 
6 and 8 Greene Avenue of 28.20m. The aerial photo at Figure 1 shows the site 
within its context. 
 
Surrounding development is characterised by one and two-storey single dwellings 
and dual occupancy developments. The site is within 700m walking distance to Top 
Ryde Shopping Centre, which is to the south-west of the site. 
 
The subject site has a fall of approximately 2.89m from the rear corner of site to the 
southern corner of the front boundary. This occurs over a distance of around 28.2m, 
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the average gradient across the site has been calculated at approximately 10.2% or 
1:9.76. The approved development ground level finished floor level sits higher than 
the street level, at RL46.4, while the street kerb in front of the dual occupancy sits at 
RL44.9 in front of Dwelling 1 and RL43.75 in front of Dwelling 1A. 
 

 
Figure 1. Aerial image of site 
 
The site is currently under construction, with the approved dual occupancy near 
completion as shown at Figure 2 - 4.  
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Figure 2. Photograph of subject site under construction – Looking north-east 
 

 
Figure 3. Photograph of subject site under construction – Looking east 
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Figure 4. Photograph of subject site under construction – Looking north 
 
3. PROPOSAL 

Proposed modification to the approved development 
The Section 4.55(1A) application involves the modification of Local Development 
Application No. LDA2015/0466 issued on 30 June 2016 for Demolition, new dual 
occupancy (attached) and swimming pool. 
 
The proposed modifications are outlined below and shown at Figure 5. 
 
Dwelling 1 
a) Windows off the previous study to be reduced in size to 0.6m(w) x 1.4m(h); 
b) Deletion of the internal wall between the study and living room*; 
c) The patio and roof along the north-eastern elevation is to be increased from 4.4m in 

length to 7.37m. 
 

*NB: The deletion of the wall between the study and living room will expand the size 
of the living room and essentially delete the study. While the architectural plans note 
this space as still being a ‘study’, based on the documentation submitted with the 
application and inspection of the premises, it is not considered that this space will be 
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used for the purpose of a study, but rather an enlarged living room. The assessment 
in this report is based on this understanding of the proposal.  

 
Dwelling 1A 
d) The internal laundry entrance door location amended; 
e) The internal entrance door to the ground floor study has been relocated; 
f) Swimming pool deleted; and 
g) The height of Window SEW12 on the ground floor study, has decreased from 1.5m 

to 0.595m (increasing the sill height to 1.805m above floor level). 
 
These modifications have already been made to the building, and this Section 4.55 
seeks retrospective consent for the works. 
 
The application as originally lodged only included items (b), (c), (e), (f) and (g), 
however following a council inspection of the site on 8 October 2018, additional 
works, items (a) and (d) were identified to have occurred which were not in 
accordance with the plans. These have subsequently been included in the 
application.  
 
As these changes, including the window on the south-east elevation (a) and location 
of the laundry door (d) are minor in nature and have no impact to the overall 
development, the application was not renotified. 
 
This application relates only to the amendment of Condition 1, deletion of any 
conditions relating to the installation of a swimming pool (as the pool is to be 
deleted), and amendment of Condition 89 to remove reference to Dwelling 1 study 
(as the study is to be deleted).  No other conditions are to be amended, particularly in 
relation to landscaping, fencing, materials, reflectivity or driveways which are to 
remain as originally approved under LDA2015/0466 (copy included at Appendix 3). 
Many of the conditions existing on the consent were recommended to address many 
of the issues that have been raised in the submissions to this modification as detailed 
later in this report. 



 
 
 
 City of Ryde Local Planning Panel  Page 10 
 
ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the City of Ryde Local Planning Panel Report No. 7/18, dated Thursday 8 
November 2018. 
 
 

 
Figure 5. Ground floor plan showing proposed amendments 
 
 
Conditions to be modified 
 
The Section 4.55(1A) application requests the modification of the following conditions 
as a result of the modifications to the approved development: 
 
- Condition 1:  Amendments to the approved plans 
- Conditions 3 and 73: To reflect the updated BASIX certificates 
- Conditions 12 - 15, 41 & 87:   To delete conditions relating to the 

installation of  
a swimming pool 

- Condition 89:  To delete reference to a Dwelling 1 study as 
this is to be deleted under this modification.  

 
No other conditions are sought to be changed under this proposed modification. 
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4. BACKGROUND 

Planning and Environment Committee Meeting 5/16 held on 14 June 2016 resolved 
that the determination of LDA2015/0466 be considered by Council.  
 
Subsequently, at the Council Meeting No. 7/16 on 28 June 2016 approval for 
LDA2015/0466 was granted subject the conditions of consent as included at 
Appendix 3. 
 
On 18 July 2017 Council received a copy of the Construction Certificate for the 
subject development (PCA2017/0244), issued 12 July 2017 by a Private Certifier.  
 
During construction, objections from neighbours have intermittently been received by 
Council regarding a range of issues - one of which brought to Council’s attention that 
works had been carried out which differed to the approved development application 
plans under LDA2015/0466. 
 
This subsequently led to the lodgement of the subject Section 4.55 application 
MOD2018/0228 on 10 September 2018 to legitimise the unauthorised works. 
 
The application was notified for a period of 14 days from 12 September 2018 to 28 
September 2018, in response seven (7) submissions were received from surrounding 
neighbours objecting to the proposed modifications. 
 
The applicant has been contacted by Council’s Assessment Officer on the following 
occasions to request additional information or for access to the site as follows: 
 
- 3 October 2018: requesting an amended BASIX Certificate for the Dwelling 1A 

to reflect the deletion of the swimming pool. This was 
received on 4 October 2018. 

- 4 October 2018: asking that the applicant respond to the question from the 
neighbour at 8 Greene Avenue regarding the boundary 
fence. A response to this was received on 8 October 2018. 

- 8 October 2018: requesting access to undertake a site visit, this was 
undertaken that same day. 

- 9 October 2018: requesting that the additional unauthorised works as 
identified at Council’s inspection relating to the window 
dimensions and layout of the laundry, be shown on the 
Section 4.55 plans. Additionally, as the window dimensions 
had changed that the Dwelling 1 BASIX Certificate also be 
updated. These were received on the same day. 

- 10 October 2018: seeking confirmation of the height of the privacy screening on 
the first floor bedroom balcony to address the objections of 
neighbours. A response of which was received the same day. 
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- 11 October 2018: asking that the BASIX Certificate commitments for Dwelling 1 
be shown on the proposed plans, a copy of which was 
received from the applicant the same day. 

 
The changes under the amended plans received during the assessment period do 
not significantly differ from the original development application and do not increase 
the impact on adjoining or neighbouring land or cause material impact on the 
environment. Accordingly, in accordance with Council’s DCP Part 2.1, Section 2.9, 
the application was not required to be renotified. 
 
5. Planning Assessment 

 

An assessment of the development under the relevant provisions of the 
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act is detailed below. 
 
5.1 Section 4.55 (1A) Modifications involving minimal environmental 

impact 
 
In accordance with Section 4.55(1A), Council may consider a modification of 
development consent provided: 
 
a) The proposed modification is of minimal environmental impact. 
b) The proposed development is substantially the same as the approved. 
c) The application for modification has been notified in accordance with the 

regulations; and 
d) Council has considered any submissions regarding the proposed modification 
 
The proposed modifications as outlined earlier in this report are minor in nature and 
do not change the overall scale of the development with regards to the built form. The 
changes comply with Council’s DCP controls for dual occupancy development and 
are not considered to cause greater impact than that of the originally approved 
development.  
 
The following provides an assessment against the provisions of Section 4.55(1A) of 
the Act: 
 
a) Minimal environmental impact 
The assessment of ‘impact’, in the instance of this proposal relates predominantly to 
impacts on neighbouring properties. Davies v Penrith City Council [2013] NSWLEC 
1141 at [121] established the revised planning principle for the assessment of impact 
on neighbouring properties when making a planning decision and is considered 
appropriate in the circumstances of the application to determine whether the impact 
of the proposed changes are ‘minimal’. This planning principle is outlined below. 
 
 



 
 
 
 City of Ryde Local Planning Panel  Page 13 
 
ITEM 2 (continued) 

Agenda of the City of Ryde Local Planning Panel Report No. 7/18, dated Thursday 8 
November 2018. 
 
 

Revised planning principle: criteria for assessing impact on neighbouring properties 
The following questions are relevant to the assessment of impacts on neighbouring 
properties: 

 How does the impact change the amenity of the affected property? How much 
sunlight, view or privacy is lost as well as how much is retained? 

 How reasonable is the proposal causing the impact? 
 How vulnerable to the impact is the property receiving the impact? Would it require 

the loss of reasonable development potential to avoid the impact? 
 Does the impact arise out of poor design? Could the same amount of floor space 

and amenity be achieved for the proponent while reducing the impact on 
neighbours? 

 Does the proposal comply with the planning controls? If not, how much of the 
impact is due to the non-complying elements of the proposal? 

 
Assessment of the proposed changes against this planning principle is below. For the 
purpose of this assessment, ‘affected properties’ are the neighbouring properties 
surrounding the development site.  
 
How does the impact change the amenity of the affected property? How much sunlight, 
view or privacy is lost as well as how much is retained? 
 
 The proposed internal amendments and changing window dimensions will have 

no impact on the affected properties. The window dimensions in all instances are 
smaller than the original proposal, thus providing less opportunity for an outlook 
from these windows, and reducing the emission of noise from the premises.  

 Deleting the swimming pool, and replacing this outdoor area with turf is 
considered to have less impact on the south-eastern properties than would be 
experienced from a swimming pool, and as such will have no detrimental impacts.  

 The enlargement of the Dwelling 1 patio is adjacent to the garage of 3 Woodbine 
Crescent which has no openings facing the site. The increase in the size of the 
patio will have no material change in the use of the space and is adjacent to the 
garage of the neighbouring dwelling, accordingly no additional privacy or acoustic 
impacts will be caused.  

 With regard to sunlight loss, the proposed changes will not result in any impacts 
to solar access to neighbouring properties, with the additional length of patio roof 
overshadowing the subject property, rather than neighbouring properties due to 
the orientation of the site.  

 The property and neighbouring properties do not currently have any views. 
 
How reasonable is the proposal causing the impact? 

 
 As established above, the impacts caused by the proposal are negligible or in the 

case of the increased sill height, window dimensions and deletion of the 
swimming pool, considered an improvement for affected properties.  

 The amendments have been made to improve the functionality of the dwellings, 
and are not considered to be unreasonable in the context of the overall scale of 
the development and typical floor plans and styles of comparative dual 
occupancies in Ryde. 
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How vulnerable to the impact is the property receiving the impact? Would it require the 
loss of reasonable development potential to avoid the impact? 

 
 The assessment contained in the original proposal outlined that the development 

has a separation distance of some 18.95m to the dwelling at 8 Greene Avenue, 
and approximately 1.93m to the garage at 3 Woodbine Crescent (see Figure 6). 
Photos at Figure 7 and 8 below identify the visibility of the neighbouring dwellings 
from the patio and living room of Dwelling 1 (which received multiple submissions 
raising concern with privacy impacts).  

 The proposed development modifies an approved dual occupancy development, 
which complies with the relevant planning controls for bulk and scale under Ryde 
LEP 2014, and the setbacks of the development have been approved as being 
satisfactory under the original approval of the development. Setbacks will not be 
changed under this application. 

 The proposed changes will not cause any impact to the development potential of 
affected properties. 
 

 

 
Figure 6. Site Plan from LDA2015/0466 Assessment Report identifying building setbacks and 
distance to neighbouring dwellings 
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Figure 7. Photograph from Dwelling 1 patio looking east 

 
Figure 8. Photograph from Dwelling 1 living room windows facing Woodbine Crescent 
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Does the impact arise out of poor design? Could the same amount of floor space and 
amenity be achieved for the proponent while reducing the impact on neighbours? 

 
 The amendments arise out of construction of the development not being 

undertaken in accordance with the approved DA plans. Regardless of the reason 
for the unauthorised works, retrospective approval is lawful under Section 4.55 
and as demonstrated above, the proposed amendments will not result in 
detrimental impacts to affected properties.  

 The amendments comply with the planning controls under Ryde LEP 2014 and 
Ryde DCP 2014 and are not unreasonable. 

 No additional floor space will be created by the amendments. 
 

Does the proposal comply with the planning controls? If not, how much of the impact is 
due to the non-complying elements of the proposal? 
 
 Yes, the proposed amendments comply with the planning controls under Ryde 

LEP 2014 and Ryde DCP 2014. 
 
In this regard, it is considered that the proposed changes under this Section 4.55(1A) 
are modest in light of the overall existing approved development, and any impacts of 
the development are of minimal environmental impact. 
 
b) Substantially the same development 
The proposed development will quantitatively and qualitatively will remain 
substantially the same as the originally approved development.  
 
The power to modify a consent is a power "to alter without radical transformation": 
North Sydney Council v Michael Standley & Associates Pty Ltd (1998) 43 NSWLR 
468 at 474.  
 
Additionally, Moto Projects (No 2) Pty Ltd v North Sydney Council (1999) 106 LGERA 
298, Bignold J held that a qualitative and quantitative comparison between the 
development as modified and the development as originally granted is required, and 
the result of that comparison must be a finding that the modified development is 
"essentially" or "materially" the same as the approved development 
 
In making a comparison between the development as proposed to be modified and 
the development as originally approved questions of fact and degree are raised in 
ascertaining whether the development before and after modification can be said to be 
“substantially the same”.  
 
In this regard the approved development included: 
 

a) Demolition of the existing single dwelling,  
b) Construction of a new dual occupancy (attached), with each dwelling 

comprising:  
- 4 bedrooms (1 with an ensuite); 
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- 2 bathrooms; 
- 1 study; 
- Kitchen, dining and separate living room;  
- Internal laundry; 
- Covered patio accessed off living areas; 
- Courtyard; and 
- Single garage with separate driveway access from Woodbine Crescent and 

internal access. 
c) Dwelling 1A also included a 4.2m x 2.5m in-ground swimming pool. 

 
The modification application will result in the following development: 
 

a) Demolition of the existing single dwelling,  
b) Construction of a new dual occupancy (attached), with each dwelling 

comprising:  
- 4 bedrooms (1 with an ensuite); 
- 2 bathrooms; 
- Kitchen, dining and separate living room;  
- Internal laundry; 
- Covered patio accessed off living areas; 
- Courtyard; and 
- Single garage with separate driveway access from Woodbine Crescent and 

internal access. 
c) Dwelling 1A also includes a study. 

 
The overall height, floor space, number of dwellings and bedrooms in each dwelling, 
setbacks and use of the development will not change as a result of the proposal.  
Accordingly it is agreed that the modified development will “alter” the approved dual 
occupancy development “without radical transformation”, and when compared both 
quantitatively and qualitatively the development is essentially the same as the original 
approval and therefore the application can be considered on its merits. 
 
c) and d) Notification and consideration of the submissions 
The application has been notified, and in accordance with Section 4.55(1A)(c) and (d) 
the consideration of the submissions received is outlined later in this report.  
 
Accordingly the proposal is considered to be satisfactory when assessed against the 
provisions of Section 4.55(1A). 
 
5.2 Section 4.55(3) 
In determining an application for modification of a consent the consent authority must 
take into consideration the reasons given by the consent authority for the grant of the 
consent that is sought to be modified. 
 
The application as original approved under LDA2015/0466 was approved as: 
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- The proposed development was assessed using the heads of consideration 

listed in (previous) Section 79 of the EP&A Act and was generally considered 
to be satisfactory for approval.  

- The proposed development complied with the maximum height and FSR 
controls under Ryde LEP 2014. 

- The non-compliances or variations to the numerical standards of Ryde DCP 
2014 Part 3.3, regarding Section 2.9 (setbacks) and Section 2.9.1 and 2.11.1 
(garage setbacks), were either considered to be justifiable given the 
circumstances of the subject site and the nature of the dual occupancy 
development proposed, or alternatively addressed via imposition of consent 
conditions.  

- The design of the proposed development was considered to be consistent with 
the desired future character of the low density residential areas, and 
consistent with the nature of modern development in the Ryde and wider local 
government area.  

 
The proposed modification will not affect the reasons of approval of the original 
development application. 
 
Section 4.55(3) also requires the consent authority to consider relevant matters 
referred to in Section 4.15(1) in assessing and application for modification of 
development consent. These matters are discussed below. 
 
5.3 Relevant SEPPs 
 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 
2004 
 
A new BASIX Certificate was submitted for Dwellings 1 and 1A (No. 966906S, dated 
4 October 2018 and No. 968279S, dated 9 October 2018) as a result of the change 
to window sizes and the deletion of the swimming pool. The development satisfies 
the commitments listed in the schedule. 

 
5.4 Local Environmental Plans 

 
Ryde Local Environmental Plan 2014 

 
Zoning 
The dual occupancy is permissible within the R2 Low Density Residential zone 
subject to the approval of Council. 
 
The objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential zone are: 
- To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density 

residential environment. 
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- To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to 
day needs of residents. 

- To provide for a variety of housing types. 
 
The proposed changes will not cause the development to be inconsistent with the 
objectives of the zone, and will meet the housing needs of the community through 
delivering new housing in Ryde. 
 
Mandatory Requirements 
The following is a summary of the clauses under Ryde LEP 2014 applicable to the 
development. 

 

Ryde LEP 2014 Approved 
development 

Proposed 
amendment Compliance 

4.3(2) Height  

9.5m 9.296m 9.296m Yes – no 
change 

4.4(2) & 4.4A(1) FSR  
0.5:1 0.43:1 0.43:1 Yes – no 

change 
4.5A(2) Allotment Size- Dual Occupancy (attached) in Zone R2  
Min size - 580m2 Survey: 778.3m2 

DP: 777.787m2 
Council records: 
779.13m2 

No change Yes 

Min Site frontage 20m 51.135m No change Yes 
 

5.5 Draft Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
There are no draft environmental planning instruments that affect the site. 
 
5.6 Development Control Plans 

 
Ryde Development Control Plan 2014 
 
Attachment 2 outlines the proposed amendments as compared with the original 
approval and assessed against Ryde DCP 2014.  
 
The original approval under LDA2015/0466 had two non-compliance’s with Ryde 
DCP 2014, being: 
- Section 2.9 Setbacks – the unique dimensions of the site required a merit based 

assessment against the controls of this section. 
- Section 2.9.1 and Section 2.11.1 – Ryde DCP 2014 requires that garages are 

setback a minimum 1m behind the front façade of the dwelling. The proposed 
garage of Dwelling 1 protrudes 1.873m in front of the adjacent façade. 
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The changes under this Section 4.55 application: 
- do not cause any significant change to the assessment of the original approved 

DA under Ryde DCP 2014;  
- do not cause any additional non-compliance’s; and  
- do not affect any of the existing non-compliance’s approved under the original 

approval.  
 
The proposal is accordingly considered satisfactory when assessed against Ryde 
DCP 2014. 
 
5.7 Planning Agreements or Draft Planning Agreements  
 
None applicable  

 
5.8 Section 7.11 Development Contributions Plan 2007 (Amendment 

2010) 
 
The original approval of the dual occupancy included development contributions for 
the increase in residential density (Condition 28). This condition will not be affected 
by this modification.  
 
5.9 Any matters prescribed by the regulations 
 
None applicable.  
 
6. The likely impacts of the development 

 
Most of the impacts associated with the proposed development have already been 
addressed in the report under the Section 4.15 assessment or are addressed in 
Section 9 regarding the submissions received to the proposal.  
 
The proposal is considered a minor modification to the approved dual occupancy 
development and is not considered to cause any material impacts  
 
7. Suitability of the site for the development 
 
The proposed development is considered to be a suitable development for the site, 
being permissible in the zone and consistent with the built form controls of Ryde DCP 
2014.  As detailed earlier in this report, the proposed modifications are considered to 
be minor in the context of the approved development, and result in characteristics of 
a dual occupancy development that are not dissimilar to other dual occupancy 
developments in the Ryde area.  
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8. The Public Interest 
 
The development is considered to be in the public interest as it is consistent with the 
relevant planning controls and will not have any potential impact to adjoining 
properties as a result of the modifications. The development complies with the 
objectives of the planning controls and approval of the development will further 
facilitate the delivery of housing within the Ryde local government area. 
 
9. Submissions 
 
In accordance with DCP 2014 Part 2.1 Notice of Development Applications, adjoining 
property owners were notified of the application.  The application was notified from 12 
September 2018 to 28 September 2018, in response seven (7) submissions were 
received from surrounding neighbours objecting to the proposed modifications. 
Figure 9 demonstrates the location of the properties who lodged submissions in 
relation to the site. 
These submissions generally raised 13 separate issues in relation to the 
development which are further reviewed below. 
 

 
Figure 9. Location of submissions 

 
1. The submission of the Section 4.55 application presumes Council approval 

as the work has already been carried out. 
 

Comment: The works proposed under this application seek retrospective approval of 
the changes via the submission of a Section 4.55 application. 
 
Decisions in the Land and Environment Court have consistently held that the 
provisions of Section 4.55 (previously Section 96) can be used to modify a 
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development consent where the works subject to the modification have already been 
carried out (Windy Dropdown Pty Ltd v Warringah Council [2000] NSWLEC 240 and 
Willoughby City Council v Dasco Design and Construction Pty Ltd and Another [2000] 
111 LGERA 422). These two cases considered the power of Section 4.55 to 
retrospectively approve development that has already been carried out, concluding 
that it can be used, and subsequently the development can be considered on its 
merits.  
 
Accordingly for the purpose of this application, the power under Section 4.55 of the 
EP&A Act to modify an approved development is capable of being used to approve 
the development works, even in the case where the relevant works have already 
been carried out. With that power established, the application can then be considered 
on its merits. This report provides that detailed merit assessment. 
 

2. The increased length of the patio of Dwelling 1 will cause privacy impacts – 
noise and visual overlooking. 
 

Comment: The patio has been increased in length by 2.971m as shown in Figure 10 
below. No other changes with regard to the height, materials or landscaping will 
change from that originally approved under LDA2015/0466. 
 
The neighbour at 12 Woodbine Crescent has raised that the patio of Dwelling 1 has 
direct line of sight to their dwelling’s windows, causing privacy concerns. Other 
objections also raise that the patio will not only have privacy impacts with users of the 
patio able to overlook Woodbine Crescent, but the roof line is also dominant and 
overlooks the street.  
 
The objections raise concerns that the increased area of the patio will have direct 
visual lines of sight into adjoining and neighbouring properties along Woodbine 
Crescent. This is because currently the patio that has been constructed is directly 
visible from the street (see Figure 12) as at present the soft and hard landscaping 
around the site has not yet been completed. 
 
The approved landscape plans under the original approval includes a 900mm return 
fence along the front of Dwelling 1, in addition to 3 x Grey Myrtle (up to 4m) along the 
inside of the return fence, and 8 x Grey Myrtle along the boundary fence adjacent to 
the patio and 3 Woodbine Crescent. Additionally the front setback area has 2 x NSW 
Christmas Bush and 1 x Lilly Pilly (trimmed to 2m per Condition 1(d)) along the 
northern side boundary of the site as shown in the excerpt at Figure 12. 
 
This amount of landscaping and boundary fencing will mean the use of the patio will 
remain largely imperceptible from the street or from properties on Woodbine Crescent 
on the opposite side of the street.  
 
While the patio roof may be visible above this extent of landscaping, this is not 
proposed to be amended in height under this modification, and as the addition is to 
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the length of the patio to the rear, it will not cause further impact to that which would 
already be observed from the existing approved roof over the patio (see Figure 11). 

 
In relation to impacts to 3 Woodbine Crescent to the north of the site, the additional 
length of the patio is located directly adjacent to the garage wall of the dwelling, 
which has no openings or windows along this elevation, as shown below at Figure 
13. Accordingly, in consideration of the fact Condition 39 also requires fencing and 
lattice screening of 2.4m high along the boundary fence, it is not considered that 
there will be any additional impact to the neighbouring property with regard to noise 
or privacy than that caused by the existing approved patio.  

 

  
Figure 10. Photograph of the patio of Dwelling 1 looking west (1) and east (2) 
 

1 2 
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Figure 11. Patio of Dwelling 1 from the opposite side of Woodbine Crescent 

 

 
Figure 12. Excerpt of approved Landscape Plan under LDA2015/0466 

 

Dwelling 1 patio 
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Figure 13. Dwelling 1 patio with increased length adjacent to the garage at 3 Woodbine 
Crescent 

 
3. The deletion of the study of Dwelling 1 will cause the living area to increase 

in size, causing additional noise and privacy impacts on neighbouring 
properties.  

  
Comment: The deletion of the study and enlarging the living room is not considered 
to cause additional impacts from the private use of the dwelling’s living room. The 
living room faces towards the street, and is physically separated by the street, verge 
and future landscaping from any direct line of site to neighbouring dwellings. The size 
of the living room is not uncommon for comparable dual occupancy developments in 
Ryde.  
 
The windows off the living room (i.e. the previous study) have reduced in size, with a 
width of 0.6m and height of 1.4m. Accordingly any outlook to Woodbine Crescent will 
be fleeting at most, with the curvature of the wall and narrow windows making any 
view to neighbouring properties difficult (see Figure 14). 
 
The deletion of the wall between the study and living room of Dwelling 1 is not 
considered to cause any impact to neighbouring dwellings, with the amendment 
internal within the dwelling. 
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Figure 14. Dwelling 1 study removed and included in living space  

 
4. Council should undertake an inspection of the property to ensure that the 

study of Dwelling 1A is to be used as a study.  
  

Comment: Council has undertaken an inspection of the study in Dwelling 1A. 
Photographs of the study are included below at Figures 15 - 17. The design and 
layout of the room is equivalent to a room that would be used for a study, being too 
small to be used as a bedroom or for entertainment purposes. Condition 89 of the 
existing consent would regardless remain on the consent identifying that the study in 
Dwelling 1A is not to be used for the purpose of a home business or home 
occupation. 

 

 
Figure 15. Dwelling 1A door to the study, 
showing laundry door to the right 
 

 
Figure 16. Dwelling 1A study highlight window 
from the exterior  
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Figure 17. Dwelling 1A study 
 

5. There is no information provided regarding what will be in the location of 
the swimming pool which is to be deleted. Submissions are generally 
supportive of the deletion of the swimming pool. 

  
Comment: The plans as lodged for this application identify that the location of the 
swimming pool will be turfed. This is considered suitable for a rear yard. 

 
6. The materials of the dwelling are causing glare onto neighbouring 

properties. The lighting used around the development is shining into the 
living areas of neighbouring dwellings. 

  
Comment: The proposed modification does not seek to amend the external materials 
of the dwelling which was approved with dark grey brick with white cement render, 
and with Boral slate grey roof. The glass as installed at present on the balconies is as 
approved under the original development application and is not dissimilar to other 
glazed balconies seen elsewhere in Ryde.  
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7. Concern is raised that the height of the boundary fences is not in 
accordance with the approved development consent. There is also a lack of 
landscaping around the boundary fences.  

  
Comment: The applicant was requested to respond to this submission regarding the 
existing and final height of the boundary fences. The subject property is currently 
under construction (with no occupation certificate issued at the time of drafting this 
report) and work still being undertaken at present. The applicant has responded that, 
“In regards to the fence I haven't finish building it, I will install the lattice screen to 
achieve the 2.4m height as per the DA consent letter. The current timber fence height 
varies between 2.1 to 2.3m”. 

 
Existing Condition 39 requires the applicant to submit details to the PCA that the 
lattice screening will be constructed at the Construction Certificate stage with no 
specification of the stage of construction it must be provided. Additoinally, 
landscaping as currently required under the consent is also be required to be 
completed prior to the issue of the ‘final’ Occupation Certificate. 
 
To ensure privacy protection measures including landscaping, privacy screening (see 
submission 10 below) and the lattice screening is installed prior to any occupation of 
the dwelling, Condition 74 is recommended to be amended as follows: 

 
74. Landscaping. All landscaping works approved by condition 1 are to be 

completed prior to the issue of the final Occupation Certificate. 
 

74. Landscaping, balcony screen and boundary fence. All landscaping and 
balcony screen works approved by condition 1, and the fencing and 
lattice screening required by condition 39 are to be completed prior to 
the issue of any Occupation Certificate. 

 
8. The location of the Dwelling 1 driveway continues to raise concerns for 

traffic impacts and the safety of vehicles entering and exiting the property.  
  

Comment: The proposed Section 4.55(1A) application does not include any 
amendments to the existing driveways. These were reviewed at that time by 
Council’s Development Engineers and Traffic Section and were assessed as being 
acceptable at the time of the original DA approval. 

 
9. The landscaping is not in accordance with the approved development 

consent and additional planting should be required within the front setback 
of the development to provide screening.  

  
Comment: The development is still under construction and landscaping has not yet 
completed at the site. 
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10. The balcony screening on the Dwelling 1A balcony is not in accordance with 
the development consent. 

  
Comment: The applicant was asked to respond to this matter, to which he stated, “It’s 
not been installed yet, but it will be 1.8m in height as requested. I should have it 
installed towards end of next week”. Per the recommended amended Condition 74 
(see above), the privacy screening will be required to be completed prior to the issue 
of any Occupation Certificate, thus ensuring privacy protection is provided from initial 
occupation of the premises. 

 
11. The levels of the rear yard of Dwelling 1A is not consistent with the 

neighbouring levels at 8 Greene Avenue and the objection raises concern 
that stormwater runoff will cause impacts on their property.  

  
Comment: The proposed amendment does not make any changes to the stormwater 
as approved under the original application. At the time of the original approval, 
stormwater drainage was assessed as being satisfactory by Council’s Development 
Engineers subject to conditions. The deletion of the swimming pool of Dwelling 1A 
will not affect these arrangements.  
 

12. Objections raise concern that the Dwelling 1 garage will be used for 
entertaining as it has a tiled floor. 

  
Comment: Council staff inspected the subject property and garage. Photographs are 
included at Figures 18 and 19. The space is constructed as a garage and to a 
different level to the central living space of the property. Given the patio and large 
living area at the dwelling, it not considered that the garage will be used for 
entertaining, with it for all intents and purposes appearing as a garage. 
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13. Parking along Woodbine Crescent is unsafe.  
  

Comment: The proposed development does not include any amendments to the 
existing driveways or on street parking arrangements on Woodbine Crescent.  
 
10. Referrals 
 
None required 

 
CONCLUSION 
 
After consideration of the development against Section 4.15(1A) of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 and the relevant statutory and policy provisions, 
the proposal is considered to be of minimal environmental impact and substantially 
the same development as that which was approved. The modification is also 
considered to result in a development that is suitable for the site and is in the public 
interest.  
 
The site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under Ryde LEP 2014 and the 
modifications proposed will result in a dual occupancy development that continues to 
meet the relevant objectives of the zone, and will not cause any inconsistency of the 
development with the built form controls of Ryde DCP 2014 and Ryde LEP 2014. 
 
The proposal provides for acceptable amenity for the occupants of the dwellings and 
will not cause any additional impacts to neighbouring dwellings as result of the 
proposed modifications under this proposal.  
 
The issues raised in the submissions have been carefully considered and have been 
adequately addressed throughout the assessment process. Refusal of the application 
is not warranted based on the reasons contained in the submissions.  
 
11. Reasons for Approval.  

 
In light of the above, the development application is recommended for approval 
subject to conditions for the following reasons:  
 
1) Section 4.55 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 permits 

retrospective approval of works through the modification of a development 
consent where the works subject to the application have already been carried 
out.  

 
2) The proposed development is consistent with the objectives of the R2 Low 

Density Residential zone under Ryde LEP 2014. The development is also 
consistent with the development standards in Ryde LEP 2014 and Ryde DCP 
2014. 
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3) The proposed modification is of minimal environmental impact and is 
substantially the same as the development as approved under LDA2015/0466.  

 
4) The proposed modifications will not result in any impacts to neighbouring 

properties, with the amendments to windows and deletion of the swimming pool 
resulting in less impacts than the approved development, and existing approved 
landscaping and screening adjacent to the patio sufficient to provide protection of 
privacy to neighbouring dwellings.  

 
 
 
12. Recommendation 

 
Pursuant to Section 4.16 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979, 
the following is recommended: 
 

a. That the Ryde Local Planning Panel grant consent to MOD2018/0228 for a 
Section 4.55(1A) application to modify Local Development Application No. 
LDA2015/0466 for a dual occupancy subject to the conditions of consent in 
Attachment 1 of this report. 

b. That the persons who made submissions be advised of this decision. 
c. That the matter be referred to the Building Compliance Team to organise the 

submission of a Building Information Certificate Application. 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
1  Recommended modification of conditions  
2  Ryde DCP 2014 Assessment  
3  Existing development consent & approved plans  
4  A3 Modification plans - Subject to copyright provisions - CIRCULATED UNDER 

SEPARATE COVER 
 

  
 
Report Prepared By: 
 
Rebecca Lockart 
Senior Town Planner  
 
Report Approved By: 
 
Sandra Bailey 
Manager - Development Assessment 
 
Liz Coad 
Director - City Planning and Environment  
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Attachment 1 RECOMMENDED MODIFICATION OF CONDITIONS  
 
That the application for modification of Local Development Application No. 
LDA2015/0466 be modified as follows:  
 
1. Approved Plans/Documents. Except where otherwise provided in this 

consent, the development is to be carried out strictly in accordance with the 
following plans (stamped approved by Council) and support documents: 

 
Document Description Date Plan No/Reference 
Site Plan (For Demolition) 15/03/2016 Dwg No A00 Rev C 
Site Plan 15/03/2016 

04.09.2018 
Dwg No A01 Rev C D 

Sediment Control Plan  15/03/2016 Dwg No A02 Rev C 
Ground Floor Plan 15/03/2016 

04.09.2018 
Dwg No A03(1) Rev C D 

First Floor Plan  15/03/2016 
04.09.2018 

Dwg No A03(2) Rev B D 

North East Elevation  23/01/2016 
04.09.2018 

Dwg No A04(1) Rev B C 

South West Elevation  23/01/2016 
04.09.2018 

Dwg No A04(2) Rev B C 

North West Elevation  23/01/2016 Dwg No A04(3) Rev B 
South East Elevation  23/01/2016 

04.09.2018 
Dwg No A04(4) Rev B C 

Section AA 23/01/2016 Dwg No A05(1) Rev B 
Landscape Plan 15/03/2016 Dwg No A06(1) Rev C 
Landscaping Notes  23/01/2016 Dwg No A06(2) Rev B 
Schedule of Finishes (1) 20/09/2015 Dwg No A08(1)  
Windows Schedule 23/01/2016  Dwg No A09 Rev A 
Sediment Control Plan 15/03/2016 Dwg No A11 Rev C 
Driveway Profile Dwelling 1 21/11/2015 Dwg No A14(1) 
Driveway Profile Dwelling 1A 21/11/2015 Dwg No A14(2) 
Stormwater Concept Plan 01/02/2016 Dwg No. 229  S01 
Stormwater Concept Plan – Below 
Ground Tank Section AA Detail OSD 
1 

18/02/2016 Dwg No. 229  S02 

Stormwater Concept Plan – Below 
Ground Tank Section AA Detail OSD 
2 

18/02/2016 Dwg No. 229  S03 

BASIX Commitments (Dwelling 1) 04.09.2018 Dwg No A13(1) Rev B 
BASIX Commitments (Dwelling 1A) 04.09.2018 Dwg No A13(2) Rev B 

 
Prior to the issue of a Construction Certificate, the following amendments shall 
be made (as marked in red on the approved plans): 
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a) Balcony Screening. The balcony privacy screen on the balcony of 

the First Floor Master Bedroom of Dwelling 1A – is to be raised to a 
height of at least 1.8m above the finished floor level of the first floor. 

b) Dwelling 1A Garage. The door on the Dwelling 1A garage to the 
foyer is to be deleted.  

c) Street tree planting.  The Landscape Plan to be amended to show 
the following tree species to be planted in the nature strip along 
Woodbine Crescent in the following locations: 
 Two(2) narrow leaf apple myrtle (Angophora bakerii) trees to be 

planted to the east of the driveway of Dwelling 1A; 
 Three (3) Snow-in-summer (Melaleuca linariifolia) trees to be 

planted to the west of the driveway of Dwelling 1A and to the 
east of the existing electricity power pole; 

 All trees are to have a minimum pot size of 45L at the time of 
planting; 

 All trees are to be planted 2.5m from the street kerb; 
 All trees are to be planted no less than 3m from the edge of any 

driveway; and 
 All trees are to be spaced equidistant along the nature strip. 

d) Screen planting. Landscape Plan (Dwg No. A06 (2) Revision B 
dated  23/1/16) is to be amended to replace the “Syzygium Australe / 
Lilly Pilly / up to 18 metre” within the Plant/Tree Schedule with 
“Syzygium Australe – Select Form / Lilly Pilly / trimmed to 2m” 

 
The Development must be carried out in accordance with the amended plans 
approved under this condition.  

 
3. BASIX. Compliance with all commitments listed in BASIX Certificate(s) 

numbered 668636S_02, dated 19 February 2016 and 668552S_03, dated 19 
February 2016 966906S, dated 4 October 2018 and 968279S, dated 9 
October 2018. 

 
12. Pool filter – noise. The pool/spa pump/filter must be enclosed in a suitable 

ventilated acoustic enclosure to ensure the noise emitted therefrom does not 
exceed 5dB(A) above the background noise level when measured at any 
affected residence.  

 
13. Depth markers. Water depth markers are to be displayed at a prominent 

position within and at each end of the swimming pool. 
 
14. Wastewater discharge. The spa/pool shall be connected to the Sydney Water 

sewer for discharge of wastewater. 
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15. Resuscitation Chart. A resuscitation chart containing warning “YOUNG 
CHILDREN SHOULD BE SUPERVISED WHEN USING THIS POOL” must be 
provided in the immediate vicinity of the pool area so as to be visible from all 
areas of the pool. 

 
41. Pool fencing. The pool fence is to be erected in accordance with the approved 

plans and conform with the provisions of the Swimming Pools Act 1992 and 
Swimming Pools Regulation 2008. Details of compliance are to be reflected on 
the plans submitted with the Construction Certificate. 

 
73. BASIX. The submission of documentary evidence of compliance with all 

commitments listed in BASIX Certificate(s) numbered 668636S_02, dated 19 
February 2016 and 668552S_03, dated 19 February 2016 966906S, dated 4 
October 2018 and 968279S, dated 9 October 2018. 

 
74. Landscaping, balcony screen and boundary fence. All landscaping and 

balcony screen works approved by condition 1, and the fencing and lattice 
screening required by condition 39, are to be completed prior to the issue of 
the final any Occupation Certificate. 

 
87. Pool fencing. The pool fence is to be maintained in accordance with the 

provisions of the Swimming Pools Act 1992 and Swimming Pools Regulation 
2008. 

 
88. Use of study in Dwelling 1 and Dwelling 1A. The study within Dwelling 1 and 

Dwelling 1A of the development is not to be used for the purpose of a home 
business or home occupation. 
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Attachment 2 – RYDE DCP 2014 ASSESSMENT  
 

DCP 2014 
Approved 
Development 
Assessment 

Proposed 
Modification 
Assessment 

Compliance 

 
Part 3.3 - Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy (attached) 
  
Desired Future Character 
Development is to be 
consistent with the 
desired future character 
of the low density 
residential areas. 

The proposed 
development is 
consistent with the 
desired future 
character of the low 
density residential area 
as detailed further in 
this table and within 
the report. 
The proposed design 
responds to the unique 
site dimensions and 
presents to the site’s 
curved street frontage.  

No change  
Yes 

 
Dwelling Houses 
- To have a 
landscaped setting which 
includes significant deep 
soil areas at front and 
rear.  
- Maximum 2 storeys. 
- Dwellings to address 
street 
- Garage/carports not 
visually prominent 
features. 

Front and rear gardens 
proposed. 
 
Maximum two storeys  
 
Dwelling presents to 
Woodbine Cres. 
 
Garage not prominent 
feature as setback in 
front elevation of 
building. 

 
 
 
 
 
No change 

Yes 
 
 
Yes  
 
 
Yes  
 
 
Yes 
 

Public Domain Amenity 
Streetscape 
- Front doors and 
windows are to face the 
street. Side entries to be 
clearly apparent. 
- Single storey 
entrance porticos. 

 
Front doors and 
windows face street. 
 
 
Single entrance 
portico. 

 
 
 
 
 
No change 
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DCP 2014 
Approved 
Development 
Assessment 

Proposed 
Modification 
Assessment 

Compliance 

- Articulated street 
facades. 

 
Articulated street 
façade.  

Yes 

Public Views and 
Vistas 
A view corridor is to be 
provided along at least 
one side allotment 
boundary where there is 
an existing or potential 
view to the water from 
the street. Landscaping 
is not to restrict views. 
Garages/carports and 
outbuildings are not to be 
located within view 
corridor if they obstruct 
view. Fence 70% open 
where height is  
>900mm. 

 
 
No views to be blocked 
by the proposed 
development. 
 
 
Garage built into main 
building and not within 
a view corridor 

 
 
No change 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 

Pedestrian & Vehicle        
Safety 
- Car parking located 
to accommodate 
sightlines to footpath & 
road in accordance with 
relevant Australian 
Standard. 
- Fencing that blocks 
sight lines is to be 
splayed.  

 
 
Location of the new 
garages will 
accommodate 
sightlines to footpath 
and road in 
accordance with 
relevant Australian 
Standard. 
Fencing only 900mm 
to allow for sightlines 

 
 
 
 
 
No change 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 

Site Configuration 
Deep Soil Areas 
- 35% of site area 
min. 
- Min 8x8m deep soil 
area in backyard. 
- Front yard to have 
deep soil area (only hard 
paved area to be 
driveway, pedestrian 

 
Permeable (deep soil) 
area: 
417m2 approx (54% of 
site area). 
 
Rear DSA 
dimensions: 8m x 8m 
provided  

 
Permeable (deep soil) 
area: 
408m2 approx (52.8% of 
site area). 
 
Rear DSA dimensions: 8m 
x 8m provided – No 
change  

 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
Yes  
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DCP 2014 
Approved 
Development 
Assessment 

Proposed 
Modification 
Assessment 

Compliance 

path and garden walls). 
- Dual occupancy 
developments only need 
1 of 8 x 8m area 
(doesn’t have to be 
shared equally). 

 
Front DSA: 
100% permeable area 
in front yard= 299.4m2 

(85% approx.). Hard 
surface areas have 
been kept to a 
minimum in the front 
yard. 

 
Front DSA: – No change 
100% permeable area in 
front yard= 299.4m2 (85% 
approx.). Hard surface 
areas have been kept to a 
minimum in the front yard. 

 
 
Yes  
 

Topography & 
Excavation 
 
Within building footprint: 
- Max cut: 1.2m 
-     Max fill: 900mm 
 
Outside building 
footprint: 
- Max cut: 900mm 
- Max fill: 500mm 
- No fill between side 
of building and boundary 
or close to rear 
boundary 
- Max ht retaining wall    
     900mm 

 
 
Within BF 
Max cut: 410mm 
Max fill: 750mm 
 
Outside BF 
Max cut: <0.5m 
Max fill: <0.5m 
 
 
 
300mm retaining wall – 
existing along 
boundary with No. 3 
Woodbine 

 
 
No change. 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 

 
Floor Space Ratio 
Ground floor 207.48m²  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No change. 

Yes 

First floor 166.59m² 
Detached car parking 
structures 

0m² 

Outbuildings (incl 
covered pergolas, sheds 
etc) 

0m² 

Total (Gross Floor Area) 374.07m² 
Less 36m2 (double) or 
18m2 (single) allowance 
for parking 

338.07m² 

FSR (max 0.5:1) 
Note: Excludes wall 
thicknesses; lifts/stairs; 

0.43:1 
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DCP 2014 
Approved 
Development 
Assessment 

Proposed 
Modification 
Assessment 

Compliance 

basement 
storage/vehicle 
access/garbage area; 
terraces/balconies with 
walls <1.4m; void areas. 

 
Height 
- 2 storeys maximum 
(storey incl basement 
elevated greater than 
1.2m above EGL). 

 
Maximum two (2) 
storey attached dual 
occupancy 

 
 
No change. Yes 

- 1 storey maximum 
above attached garage 
incl semi-basement or 
at-grade garages. 

Maximum 1 storey 
above attached 
garage has been 
proposed. 

 
 
No change Yes 

Wall plate (Ceiling 
Height) 
- 7.5m max above 
FGL or 
- 8m max to top of 
parapet 
NB:   
TOW = Top of Wall 
EGL = Existing Ground 
Level 
FGL = Finished Ground 
Level 

TOW RL: 52.65 
FGL below (lowest 
point):  
RL:46.40 
TOW Height (max)= 
6.178m 

 
 
No change 

Yes 

9.5m Overall Height 
 
NB:   
EGL = Existing Ground 
Level 

Max point of dwelling  
RL: 54.896 
EGL below ridge 
(lowest point): RL: 
45.6 
EGL below ridge 
(highest point): RL: 
46.0 
Overall Height (min)= 
8.896 
Overall Height (max)= 

 
 
No change 

Yes 
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9.296 

Habitable rooms to have 
2.4m floor to ceiling 
height (min). 

2.8m min room height. 
 
No change Yes 

 
Setbacks – See discussion in report. 
SIDE 
One storey dwelling 
-  900mm to wall 
-  Includes balconies etc 

North boundary 

 900mm to patio. 

 4m to building 
façade 
East Boundary:  

 2.8m to patio 

 6m to building 
facade 

 
 
No change 

Yes 

SIDE 
Two storey dwelling 
-  1500mm to wall 
-  Includes balconies etc 

North boundary 

 4m to building 
façade 
East Boundary:  

 8m to building 
facade 

 

Yes 

Side setback to 
secondary frontage 
(cnr allotments): 2m to 
façade and 
garage/carports façade. 

The site is a corner 
allotment with a single 
street frontage  

 
 
No change 

 

Front  
- 6m to façade 
(generally) 
- Garage setback 
1m from the dwelling 
façade 
- Wall above is to 
align with outside face of 
garage below.  
- Front setback free 
of ancillary elements eg 
RWT, A/C 

 
- Front setback is 
generally setback by 
6m with minor 
encroachments of 
patio and corner of 
garages, and similar 
areas of greater than 
6m setback. 
- Garage setback 1m 
from front façade. 
- Balcony above 

 
 
No change 

 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
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garage aligns with 
garage. 
- Front setback free 
from ancillary 
elements.  

Rear 
- 8m to rear of 
dwelling OR 25% of the 
length of the site, 
whichever is greater.  
Note: 9.15625 m is 25% 
of site length. 

 
2.8m to 8m 
Refer discussion in 
main report. 
 

 
 
No change 

 
No – variation 
supported under 
original application 

 
Car Parking & Access 
General 
- Dwelling: 2 spaces 
max, 1 space min. 
- Dual Occupancy 
(attached): 1 space max 
per dwelling. 
- Where possible 
access off secondary 
street frontages or 
laneways is preferable. 
- Max 6m wide or 
50% of frontage, 
whichever is less.  
- Behind building 
façade. 

 
Number/location of 
car spaces: 2 (1 per 
unit.) 
 
Access from: 
Woodbine Cres  
 
External width: 2.8 
each 
 
 
 
Located in front of 
building façade. 

 
 
No change 

 
Yes 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
Yes  
 
No – variation 
supported under 
original application.  

Garages 
- Garages setback 
1m from façade. 
- Total width of 
garage doors visible 
from public space must 
not exceed 5.7m and be 
setback not more than 
300mm behind the 
outside face of the 
building element 
immediately above. 
- Garage windows 

 
Setback from façade:  
1: in front of façade 
1A: 1.873m 
 
Width of 
openings:2.8m each 
Door setback: 230m 
 
Windows: Dwelling 1 -  
4m setback to side 
boundary.  
Dwelling 1A - no 

 
 
No change 

 
No – variation 
supported under 
original application  
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes  
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are to be at least 
900mm away from 
boundary. 
- Free standing 
garages are to have a 
max GFA of 36m2 

- Materials in 
keeping or 
complimentary to 
dwelling. 

windows. 
 
Materials: consistent 
with new dwelling. 

Parking Space Sizes 
(AS) 
o Double garage: 
5.4m  
     wide (min) 
o Single garage: 3m 
w(min) 
o Internal length: 5.4m 
(min) 

Internal 
measurements: each 
5.499 x 3.23m  

 
 
No change 

Yes 

Driveways 
- Extent of driveways                  
minimised 

Extent of driveway 
minimised 

 
No change Yes 

Swimming Pools & Spas 
- Must comply with 
all relevant Acts, 
Regulations and 
Australian Standards. 
- Must at all times be 
surrounded by a child 
resistant barrier and 
located to separate pool 
from any residential 
building and/or 
outbuildings     (excl 
cabanas) and from 
adjoining land. 
- No openable 
windows, doors or other 
openings in a wall that 
forms part of barrier. 
- Spa to have 

Does fence isolate 
pool area from 
dwelling and 
outbuildings? Yes 
Is gate location/swing 
shown? Yes shown on 
floor, site and 
landscaping plans.  
 
Are there any 
windows/doors within 
pool area? No. 
 
Pool in rear of 
property. 

 
Swimming pool 
deleted 

 
No longer applicable. 
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lockable lid. 
- Pools not to be in 
front setback. 
Pool coping height 
- 500mm maximum 
above existing ground 
level 
(only if no impact on 
privacy) 

Pool coping RL: 46.2 
EGL (lowest point 
below coping): 
RL:45.95 
EGL (highest point 
below coping): RL: 
46.00 
Coping Height (min)= 
200mm 
Coping Height 
(max)=205mm 

 
Swimming pool 
deleted 

 
No longer applicable. 

Pool Setback 
- 900mm min from 
outside edge of pool 
coping, deck or 
surrounds . 
- Screen planting 
required for pools 
located within 1500mm, 
min bed width of 900mm 
for the length of the 
pool. Min ht 2m, min 
spacing 1m 
- Pool setback 3m+ 
from tree >5m height on 
subject or adjacent 
property  
- Pool filter located 
away from neighbouring 
dwellings, and in an 
acoustic enclosure 

 
Setback (min):1.8m to 
surrounding fence. 
Screen planting along 
site boundary and 
900mm from edge of 
fencing. 
Pool equipment filter 
etc. around side of 
house and away from 
neighbouring dwelling. 
No information 
provided – condition 
to comply with DCP. 

 
Swimming pool 
deleted 

 
No longer applicable. 

 
Landscaping 
Trees & Landscaping 
- Major trees 
retained where 
practicable 

 
Three trees to be 
removed and replaced 
with native trees in 

 
No change to tree 
removal. 
 

 
Yes 
 
 



  
 

City of Ryde Local Planning Panel  Page 43 
 
ITEM 1 (continued) ATTACHMENT 2 

Agenda of the City of Ryde Local Planning Panel Report No. 7/18, dated Thursday 8 
November 2018. 
 
 

DCP 2014 
Approved 
Development 
Assessment 

Proposed 
Modification 
Assessment 

Compliance 

- Physical 
connection to be 
provided between 
dwelling and outdoor 
spaces where the 
ground floor is elevated 
above NGL eg. stairs, 
terraces.  
- Obstruction-free 
pathway on one side of 
dwelling (excl cnr 
allotments or rear lane 
access)  
- Front yard to have 
at least 1 tree with 
mature ht of 10m min 
and a spreading canopy. 
- Back yard to have 
at least 1 tree with 
mature ht of 15m min 
and a spreading canopy. 
- Hedging or screen 
planting on boundary 
mature plants reaching 
no more than 2.7m. 
- OSD generally not 
to be located in front 
setback unless under 
driveway. 

appropriate position in 
front yard. 
 
Rear patios form 
connection between 
dwelling and rear 
yard.  
 
Obstruction free path 
down eastern 
boundary  
 
Front yard has 2 x 
Cheese Tree – up to 
10m 
 
Back yard has existing 
Blue Jacaranda of 8-
9m 
Proposed Eucalyptus 
Paniculata – 15m - 
30m 
 
Hedges are 2-4m high 
to allow for additional 
privacy screening. 
 
 
OSD in front setback 
due to site figuration. 

 
 
Rear patios 
continue to form 
connection 
between dwelling 
and rear yard.  
 
No change. 
 
 
 
No change. 
 
 
 
No change. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No change. 
 
 
 
 
No change. 
 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes  
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
See Engineer 
Referral 

- Landscaped front 
garden, with max 40% 
hard paving 

Hard Paving:  14.5% 
No change. Yes 

 
Dwelling Amenity 
Daylight and Sunlight  
Access 
- Living areas to face 
north where orientation 
makes this possible. 
- 4m side setback for 
side living areas where 

 
 
Living areas face patio 
and/or outdoor pool 
area.  
 
Building setback 4m 

 
 
No change. 
 
 
 
No change. 

 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 
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north is to the side 
allotment boundary. 
 
Subject Dwelling: 
- Subject dwelling 
north facing windows 
are to receive at least 
3hrs of sunlight to a 
portion of their surface 
between 9am and 3pm 
on June 21. 
- Private Open space 
of subject dwelling is to 
receive at least 2 hours 
sunlight between 9am 
and 3pm on June 21. 
 
Neighbouring properties 
are to receive: 
- 2 hours sunlight to 
at least 50% of adjoining 
principal ground level 
open space between 
9am and 3pm on June 
21. 
- At least 3 hours 
sunlight to a portion of 
the surface of north 
facing adjoining living 
area windows between 
9am and 3pm on June 
21. 

from north boundary. 
 
 
 
 
 
N facing windows on 
first floor: will receive 
more than 3 hours of 
sunlight. 
Ground floor will be 
shadowed by 
neighbouring dwelling. 
 
POS: no impacts from 
neighbouring 
dwellings as north 
facing and sufficient 
setback from 
neighbouring 
dwellings. 
 
No impact on 
neighbouring 
properties. North 
facing and will 
continue to receive 
more than 2 hours of 
sunlight to adjoining 
principal open space: 
 
Hours of sunlight to 
adjoining living area 
windows will not be 
significantly impacted. 
Minor overshadowing 
onto no. 6 Greene 
though will still receive 
more than 3 hours 
between 9 and 12.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No change 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No change 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No change 
 
 
 
 
 
 
No change 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
 
 
Yes 
 

Visual Privacy 
- Orientate windows 
of living areas, balconies 

 
Living room windows 
that face to side 

 
 
 

 
Yes 
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and outdoor living areas 
to the front and rear of 
dwelling. 
- Windows of living, 
dining, family etc placed 
so there are no close or 
direct views to adjoining 
dwelling or open space. 
- Side windows offset 
from adjoining windows. 
- Terraces, balconies 
etc are not to overlook 
neighbouring 
dwellings/private open 
space. 

boundaries face 
neighbouring garage 
and rear of adjoining 
property. No amenity 
issues. 
 
No direct viewing 
opportunities of 
neighbouring POS or 
windows. 
 
Balconies face to the 
street. 

 
 
 
 
No change 

 
 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
 
Yes 

Acoustic Privacy 
Layout of rooms in dual 
occupancies (attached) 
are to minimise noise 
impacts between 
dwellings eg: place 
adjoining living areas 
near each other and 
adjoining bedrooms near 
each other. 

 
Layout of rooms in the 
proposed dual 
occupancy will 
minimise noise 
impacts between 
dwellings. 
 

 
 
 
 
No change 

 
Yes 

    View Sharing 
- The siting of 
development is to 
provide for view sharing. 

The siting of the 
development will not 
alter the existing view 
corridors. 

 
 
No change Yes 

    Cross Ventilation 
- Plan layout is to 
optimise access to 
prevailing breezes and 
to provide for cross 
ventilation. 

First and ground floor 
plan will optimise and 
provide for cross 
ventilation. 

 
 
No change Yes 

 
External Building Elements 
Roof 
- Articulated. 
- 450mm eaves 
overhang minimum.  
- Not to be trafficable 

 
Roof lines are 
articulated 
Eaves 450mm. 
 

 
 
No change 

 
Yes 
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terrace. 
- Skylights to be 
minimised and placed 
symmetrically. 
- Front roof plane is 
not to have both dormer 
windows and skylights. 

No trafficable terrace, 
no skylights and no 
dormers. 
 
 

 
Fencing 
Front/return:  
- To reflect design of 
dwelling. 
- To reflect character 
& height of neighbouring 
fences. 
- Max 900mm high 
for solid (picket can be 
1m). 
- Max 1.8m high if 
50% open (any solid 
base max 900mm). 
- Retaining walls on 
front bdy max 900mm. 
- No colorbond or 
paling 
Max width of piers 
350mm. 

 
Front fence proposed 
is 900mm solid fence.  
Boundary fences to 
remain and have 
300mm high lattice 
screening atop. 
Reflects design of 
proposed 
development. 
Retaining walls match 
existing ground level. 
 

 
 
No change 

 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 
 
 
Yes 

Side/rear fencing:  
- 1.8m max o/a 
height. 
 

Existing side and rear 
fencing to remain. 
300mm lattice privacy 
fence to be erected 
atop the fence to a 
height of 2.1m. 

 
No change 

Yes 

 
Part 7.2- Waste Minimisation & Management  
Submission of a Waste 
Management Plan in 
accordance with Part 7.2 
of DCP 2014. 

The applicant has 
submitted a Waste 
Management Plan in 
accordance with Part 
7.2 of DCP 2014.  

 
No change 

Yes 

 
Part 8.2 - Stormwater Management 



  
 

City of Ryde Local Planning Panel  Page 47 
 
ITEM 1 (continued) ATTACHMENT 2 

Agenda of the City of Ryde Local Planning Panel Report No. 7/18, dated Thursday 8 
November 2018. 
 
 

DCP 2014 
Approved 
Development 
Assessment 

Proposed 
Modification 
Assessment 

Compliance 

 
Stormwater 
Drainage is to be piped 
in accordance with Part 
8.2 - Stormwater 
Management. 

Drainage is to be in 
accordance with Part 
8.2 - Stormwater 
Management and the 
conditions of the 
development consent. 

 
No change 

 
Referred to Dev Eng 
under original 
application and 
supported. 

 
Part 9.2- Access for People with Disabilities 
Accessible path required 
from the street to the 
front door, where the 
level of land permits. 

Access via driveway. 

 
No change Yes 

 
Part 9.4 – Fencing 
 
Front & return fences 

Front and return fences 
that exceed 1m in height 
are to be 50% open  

 
Fence proposed is 
90mm solid fence.  

 
No change Yes  

 
Part 9.6 – Tree Preservation 

Where the removal of 
tree(s) is associated with 
the redevelopment of a 
site, or a neighbouring 
site, the applicant is 
required to demonstrate 
that an alternative 
design(s) is not feasible 
and retaining the tree(s) 
is not possible in order 
to provide adequate 
clearance between the 
tree(s) and the proposed 
building and the 
driveway. 

 
Are trees (including 
neighbouring trees) 
addressed in SEE or in 
a report prepared by a 
suitably qualified 
person (where 
necessary)?   
Tree to be removed will 
be replaced with 
suitable tree. 
 
 

 
No change 

Yes 
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